

No. 16-467

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
EFRAIN TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

— ◆ —
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Maryland

— ◆ —
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

— ◆ —
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

CARRIE J. WILLIAMS*
BENJAMIN A. HARRIS
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
cwilliams@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7837

Attorneys for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

 A. The federal courts of appeal and high courts to address the issue agree that *Gant's* “reasonable to believe” standard means reasonable articulable suspicion..... 4

 B. Nearly all courts agree that the nature of the offense is a dominant, sometimes decisive factor in the calculation of reasonable suspicion. 7

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)i, <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 238 P.3d 934 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)..... 8	
<i>Cain v. State</i> , 373 S.W.3d 392 (Ark. Ct. App. 2010) 9, 10	
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) 6	
<i>Commonwealth v. Perkins</i> , 989 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 2013)..... 8	
<i>Grooms v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 1231 (2009) 12	
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 7 A.3d 1030 (D.C. 2010) .. 4	
<i>Megginson v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 1230 (2009) . 12	
<i>Meister v. State</i> , 933 N.E.2d 875 (Ind. 2010) 8	
<i>People v. Bridgewater</i> , 918 N.E.2d 553 (Ill. 2009) 8	
<i>People v. Chamberlain</i> , 229 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2010)4, <i>passim</i>	
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 3d 323 (Ct. App. 2011)..... 5	

<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 208 Cal. Rptr. 3d 838 (Cal. App. 2016).....	8
<i>People v. Nottoli</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 3d 884 (Ct. App. 2011).....	9, 11
<i>Powell v. Com.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 831 (Va. Ct. App. 2010) .	4
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 233 P.3d 178 (Idaho Ct. App. 2010)	9, 11
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 873 N.W.2d 681 (S.D. 2016)	4
<i>State v. Mbacke</i> , 721 S.E.2d 218 (N.C. 2012)	4
<i>State v. Price</i> , 986 N.E.2d 553 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013) 4	
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 137 A.3d 1029 (Md. 2016).....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Donahue</i> , 764 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Grote</i> , 408 F. App'x 90 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Grote</i> , 629 F.Supp. 2d 1201 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	5, <i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 147 A.3d 236 (D.C. 2016) .	11, 12
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 682 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Reagan</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Ruckes</i> , 586 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 49 A.3d 818 (D.C. 2012)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vinton</i> , 594 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 670 F.3d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2010).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
3 <i>W. LaFare</i> , <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 7.1(d).....	4, 12
